
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

 

23 June 2022 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held BY MICROSOFT 
TEAMS on THURSDAY, 30 JUNE 2022 at 2:30 PM, or at the conclusion of the Argyll and Bute 

Local Review Body at 2.30 pm, whichever is later, which you are requested to attend. 

 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: GLENFORSA AIRFIELD, 

GLENFORSA, ISLE OF MULL, PA72 6JN (REF: 22/0003/LRB)  

  (a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 3 - 50) 

  (b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 51 - 68) 

  (c) Comments from Applicant (Pages 69 - 76) 

 
Argyll and Bute Local Review Body 

 
 Councillor Kieron Green (Chair) Councillor Mark Irvine

 Councillor Liz McCabe 
   
 

 Contact: Fiona McCallum   Tel: 01546 604392 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5

Central Validation Team at Argyll and Bute Council 1A Manse Brae Lochgilphead PA31 8RD  Tel: 01546 605518  Email: 
planning.hq@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

Applications cannot be validated until all the necessary documentation has been submitted and the required fee has been paid.

Thank you for completing this application form:

ONLINE REFERENCE 100557416-001

The online reference is the unique reference for your online form only. The  Planning Authority will allocate an Application Number when 
your form is validated. Please quote this reference if you need to contact the planning Authority about this application.

Applicant or Agent Details
Are you an applicant or an agent? * (An agent is an architect, consultant or someone else acting
on behalf of the applicant in connection with this application)  Applicant  Agent

Age
[...]
rials and evidence which you wish to submit with your notice of review and intend 
to rely on in support of your review. You can attach these documents electronically later in the process: * (Max 500 characters)

Application Details

Please provide the application reference no. given to you by your planning 
authority for your previous application.

What date was the application submitted to the planning authority? *

What date was the decision issued by the planning authority? *

Review Procedure
The Local Review Body will decide on the procedure to be used to determine your review and may at any time during the review 
process require that further information or representations be made to enable them to determine the review. Further information may be 
required by one or a combination of procedures, such as: written submissions; the holding of one or more hearing sessions and/or 
inspecting the land which is the subject of the review case.

Can this review continue to a conclusion, in your opinion, based on a review of the relevant information provided by yourself and other 
parties only,  without any further procedures? For example, written submission, hearing session, site inspection. *
 Yes   No

Please indicate what procedure (or combination of procedures) you think is most appropriate for the handling of your review. You may 
select more than one option if you wish the review to be a combination of procedures.

Please select a further procedure *

Please explain in detail in your own words why this further procedure is required and the matters set out in your statement of appeal it 
will deal with?  (Max 500 characters) 

Please select a further procedure *

Please explain in detail in your own words why this further procedure is required and the matters set out in your statement of appeal it 
will deal with?  (Max 500 characters) 

In the event that the Local Review Body appointed to consider your application decides to inspect the site, in your opinion:

Ca
[...]
off the floor. 

 
 Environmental Health  

No response at time of report and no request for an extension of time.  
 
 Argyll & Bute Council’s Estates Department (ED) 

E-mail dated 09.12.2021 advising that the proposal would not be out of keeping with the 
applicant’s activities as an airfield operator, however the proposal would require the formal 
consent of Argyll and Bute Council as landlord which in turn would be dependent upon the 
removal from the site of an existing agricultural tenancy covering the area. 
 
ED have further advised that if the issue with the agricultural holding was resolved they 
would consider granting such a consent but further consultations with other sections such 
as Airport operatives would be required. 

 
 Oban Airport  

No response at time of report and no request for an extension of time.  
 
The above represents a summary of the issues raised.  Full details of the consultation 
responses are available on the Council’s Public Access System by clicking on the 
following link http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/content/planning/publicaccess. 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(E) PUBLICITY:   
 

The proposal has been advertised in terms of Regulation 20 and Neighbour Notification 
procedures, overall closing date 15.04.2021. 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(F) REPRESENTATIONS:   
 

Three objections and eight representations of support have been received regarding the 
proposed development: 

 
Support 
 
Victor Norman, Rainbow Barn, Rendcomb, Cirencester, GL7 7DF, dated 07.04.2021. 
James Gibson Fleming, Ardvergnish, Pennyghael, Isle of Mull, Argyll, dated 07.04.2021. 
William Hall, Gutchpool Farm, Gillingham, SP8 5QP, dated 08.04.2021. 
Chris Webb, Lowton Farm, Oake, Taunton, Somerset, TA4 1BD, dated 11.04.2021. 

Page 38

http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/content/planning/publicaccess


Martin Gosling, Stones Farm, Wickham St. Paul's, Halst
[...]
n presented by the 
applicant.  Upon request for additional supporting information the applicant has provided 
justification on landscape terms only.  The details submitted are not considered 
sufficiently substantive so as to underpin the special circumstances of the proposal 
without which the development would be considered contrary to the provisions of the 
LDP.  
 
As the current application is not accompanied by the requisite supportive evidence to 
underpin the claim of an exceptional case, the proposal is considered to be contrary to 
the provisions of SG LDP DM 1 of the adopted ‘Argyll and Bute Local Development 
Plan’ 2015.  

 
 
 

Page 48



 
NOTES TO APPLICANT (1) RELATIVE TO APPLICATION NUMBER 21/00018/PP 
 

  
 
1. If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision to refuse permission for or approval required by 

a condition in respect of the proposed development, or to grant permission or approval 
subject to conditions, the applicant may require the planning authority to review the case 
under Section 43A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) 
within three months from the date of this notice. A Notice of Review request must be 
submitted on an official form which can be obtained by contacting The Local Review Body, 
Committee Services, Argyll and Bute Council, Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT or by 
email to localreviewprocess@argyll-bute.gov.uk  
 

2. If permission to develop land is refused or granted subject to conditions and the owner of 
the  land claims that the land has become incapable of reasonably beneficial use in its 
existing state, and it cannot be rendered capable of reasonably beneficial use by the 
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted, the owner of the 
land may serve on the planning authority a purchase notice requiring the purchase of the 
landowner’s interest in the land, in accordance with Part 5 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended). 

 
 

[...]
either set aside the new ‘exceptional 
case’ justification contained within the Appellant’s submission and determine this Review based 
upon the information submitted with the planning application or else to seek that the Review be 
withdrawn in favour of the submission of a new planning application to enable officers to properly 
assess the new information submitted. 

Page 54



APPENDIX 1 

Report of Handling Relative to 22/00018/PP 

 
 

Argyll and Bute Council 
Development and Economic Growth  

 
Delegated or Committee Planning Application Report and Report of handling as required 
by Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(Scotland) Regulations 2013 relative to applications for Planning Permission or Planning 
Permission in Principle 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Reference No: 21/00018/PP  

 
Planning Hierarchy: Local Development  

 
Applicant:  Mr Brendan Walsh 
  

   Proposal:  Erection of a steel building for the storage of airfield maintenance   

equipment and aircraft and formation of hardstanding area 
 
Site Address:  Glenforsa Airfield, Glenforsa, Isle of Mull   

____________________________________________________________________________ 
  
DECISION ROUTE  
 
Section 43 (A) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended)  

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(A)  THE APPLICATION 
 
 (i) Development Requiring Express Planning Permission 
  

 Erection of a steel building 

 Formation of an area of hardstanding   
 

(ii) Other specified operations 
 

 None 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(B) RECOMMENDATION: 
 

Having due regard to the Development Plan and all other material considerations, it is 
recommended that planning permission in principle be REFUSED for the reasons 
appended to this report. 

___________________________________________
[...]
ator, however the proposal would require the formal 
consent of Argyll and Bute Council as landlord which in turn would be dependent upon the 
removal from the site of an existing agricultural tenancy covering the area. 
 
ED have further advised that if the issue with the agricultural holding was resolved they 
would consider granting such a consent but further consultations with other sections such 
as Airport operatives would be required. 

 
 Oban Airport  

No response at time of report and no request for an extension of time.  
 
The above represents a summary of the issues raised.  Full details of the consultation 
responses are available on the Council’s Public Access System by clicking on the 
following link http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/content/planning/publicaccess. 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(E) PUBLICITY:   
 

The proposal has been advertised in terms of Regulation 20 and Neighbour Notification 
procedures, overall closing date 15.04.2021. 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(F) REPRESENTATIONS:   
 

Three objections and eight representations of support have been received regarding the 
proposed development: 

 
Support 

Page 56

http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/content/planning/publicaccess


 
Victor Norman, Rainbow Barn, Rendcomb, Cirencester, GL7 7DF, dated 07.04.2021. 
James Gibson Fleming, Ardvergnish, Pennyghael, Isle of Mull, Argyll, dated 07.04.2021. 
William Hall, Gutchpool Farm, Gillingham, SP8 5QP, dated 08.04.2021. 
Chris Webb, Lowton Farm, Oake, Taunton, Somerset, TA4 1BD, dated 11.04.2021. 
Martin Gosling, Stones Farm, Wickham St. Paul's, Halstead, Essex, CO9 2PS, dated 
12.04.2021. 
Robin Sedgwick, Crannich, Aros, Isle of Mull, Argyll, dated 15.04.2021. 
Gordon Moir, 2 Callow Hill Way, Littleover, Derby, DE23 3RJ, dated 19.04.2021. 
Erik Hadley, Corrachie, Salen, Isle of Mull, Argyll, dated 08.08.2021. 
 

 The availability of a hangar fo
[...]
 Jennifer Crawford in the estates department has sent a reminder of this outstanding 
matter to the legal department in Argyll and Bute council. This is fundamental to granting 

any planning application as the applicant has no right to build on the land within my lease 
and granting any planning permission would be pointless. I would encourage the review 

panel to establish the tenancy position as part of their wider considerations.  
 
I have also had significant correspondence with the councils estates department regarding 

upkeep of the boundary fences and the main entrance gate to the airfield which they state is 
the responsibility of Mr Walsh (the applicant). The fences and entrance gate are in a 

dilapidated state of repair which is a significant health and safety risk and must also be 
addressed as part of the wider consideration in this review process.  
 

The Airfield is critical for the emergency services and I have proactively supported this 
service and the local community for the last 45 years as tenant of Glenforsa airfield and I 

strongly object to transient users looking to make changes for the their personal benefit which 
has been clearly stated in the local review statement.  
 

As the tenant of Glenforsa Airfield (with as registered right to buy) I would insist that I am 
invited to any site visits from the planning review panel along with my representatives. 

 
Kind Regards 
 

Hugh MacPhail  
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Dear Lynsey, 
 
In response to the case officer’s statement, I can comment as follows.  
 
It is entirely proper and acceptable for the applicant to put forward his ‘exceptional case’ as part of 
this local review submission. Not only was this matter before the appointed officer in deciding on 
the application, a fact accepted in the case officer’s further statement, but even were it a new 
matter, which is isn’t, it is clearly material to the determination of this case, and advice in Circular 
5/2013: Schemes of delegation and local reviews paragraph 25 (copy attached) would allow the 
admission of the evidence in both circumstances.  
 
I am not sure why the time given to the case officer to consider the applicant’s case has not been 
enough, as the case is reasonably straightforward, and quick to read and understand. However, if 
more time is required by the case officer to consider the case that has been made, and councillors 
are willing to grant that time, then the applicant has no objection to that.  
 
The applicant does not wish to withdraw his local review, and is keen to hear councillors’ views on 
the case presented.  
 
The applicant has written a separate response to Mr MacPhail’s comments (copy attached).  
 
Regards  
 

Paul Houghton MRTPI 

Houghton Planning Ltd 
m: 07780 117708  

e: paul@houghtonplanning.co.uk w: www.houghtonplanning.co.uk 
 
This communication contains information that is confidential and might also be privileged.  It is for the exclusive use of the addressee.  If 
you are not the addressee please note that any distribution, copying or use of this communication or the informati on in it is prohibited.  If 
you have received this communication in error, please notify us by reply.   If verification is required please request a hard-copy 
version.  Thank you for your co-operation.    

 
From: Innis, Lynsey <Lynsey.Innis@argyll-bute.gov.uk>  
Sent: 12 May 2022 10:41 
To: paul@houghtonplanning.co.uk 
Cc: localreviewprocess <localreviewprocess@argyll-bute.gov.uk> 
Subject: Notice of Review Reference 22/0003/LRB (Planning Ref: 21/00018/PP) - Glenforsa Airfield, 
Glenforsa, Isle of Mull, PA72 6JN [OFFICIAL] 
 
Classification: OFFICIAL 

Dear Mr Houghton 
 
Please find attached the AB3a form, together with comments from interested parties in respect of 
the above case.  You should note that you have 14 days to respond and the deadline date of 
Thursday, 26th May 2022 is detailed on the AB3a form.   
 
Kind Regards  
 
 

Lyn
[...]
ent.   
 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



I would like to respond to Mr MacPhail’s portrayal of my stewardship of Glenforsa Airfield. 
 
During my tenure aircraft  movements have increased from 192 movements per year to 881. I am 
expecting this trend to continue due to our continued promotion of Glenforsa Airfield to the General 
Aviation Sector. 
I have carried out extensive drainage works on the airfield which has restored the runway to 100% 
safe usage from the 50% previously available. 
Maintenance of fencing and gates is ongoing and carried out during the season when livestock is not 
present on the airfield. 
I have made a significant investment in equipment for the maintenance of the airfield much of which 
has had to be replaced due to degradation as a result of being stored outside. 
It is my understanding that I am responsible for the maintenance of 50% of any fencing and not 
100% as stated on several occasions by Mr Macphail. This has been confirmed by Argyll and Bute 
Council Estates Department. 
I am available to provide a licensed radio service and weather information to the Scottish Air 
Ambulance Service 24/7.This service is provided free of charge. 
I am involved in the installation and maintenance of the Emergency Lighting System that enables the 
Air Ambulance to safely operate at night. 
 
Hope this helps 
 
Brendan 
 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation
	Local Review Statement 2
	Planning Application Form
	Location Plan 1to10,000
	Location Plan 1to2500
	Site Plan
	Elevations and Floorplan
	Report of Handling
	Decision Notice

	3b Comments from Interested Parties
	Location Plan
	Comments from Interested Party - Hugh MacPhail

	3c Comments from Applicant
	Circular 5 13 para 25
	Applicant repsonse to Mr MacPhail




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY BY MICROSOFT TEAMS 

on THURSDAY, 30 JUNE 2022  
 

 

Present: Councillor Kieron Green (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Mark Irvine 
 

Councillor Liz McCabe 
 

Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance, Risk and Safety Manager (Adviser) 

Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer (Minutes) 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: GLENFORSA AIRFIELD, 

GLENFORSA, ISLE OF MULL, PA72 6JN (REF: 22/0003/LRB)  
 

The Chair, Councillor Kieron Green, welcomed everyone to the meeting.  It was noted that 

no person present would be entitled to speak other than the Members of the Local Review 
Body (LRB) and Mr Jackson, who would provide procedural advice if required. 

 
He advised that his first task would be to establish if the Members of the LRB felt that they 
had sufficient information before them to come to a decision on the Review. 

 
Both Councillor Irvine and Councillor McCabe said they had enough information. 

 
Councillor Green advised that he thought that further information was required.  He 
referred to the question of exceptional need and said he would like an explanation from 

the Applicant as to why the exceptional case information was not submitted as part of the 
planning application.  He referred to the comments made by the Planning Officer that the 

exceptional case information submitted as part of this Notice of Review should not be 
considered as it was new information and that a new planning application should be 
submitted by Applicant. 

 
Mr Jackson advised that if the Members were minded to give consideration to the 

information put forward in support of an exceptional case this would be appropriate and 
time could be given for the Planning Officer to comment on it.  He explained that the 
Regulations allowed for extensions to be given for receipt of any further information 

requested with interested parties, thereafter, being given 14 days to comment on the 
further information received. 

 
Councillor McCabe advised that she would like to ask the Applicant why they did not 
submit the exceptional case information with the original application which, she noted, had 

been requested a number of times by the Planning Officer. 
 
Decision 

 



The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body agreed: 

 
1. To request the Planning Officer to submit in writing their assessment of the exceptional 

case information submitted by the Applicant as part of this Review and to extend the 

time for receipt of this information to 31 July 2022. 
 

2. To ask the Applicant to confirm in writing why the exceptional case information was 
never submitted with the planning application.  

 

3. To adjourn this meeting and reconvene once the further information was received 
along with any comments from interested parties. 

 
(Reference: Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation, Comments from Interested 
Parties and Comments from Applicant, submitted) 


